
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: Members of the Devon 
Pension Board

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 5 October 2018 Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo 01392382299

DEVON PENSION BOARD

Monday, 15th October, 2018

A meeting of the Devon Pension Board is to be held on the above date, at 10.30 am in the Committee 
Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies  

2 Election of Chair and Vice Chair  

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2018, attached 

4 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

5 Membership of the Board 

The Board is advised that Councillor Colin Slade has been appointed by Devon County Council to 
fill the vacancy for a Devon County Council Representative on the Pension Board with immediate 
effect.



MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

6 Statutory Statements - Draft Communication Policy (Pages 5 - 22)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/70), attached 

7 Statutory Statements and Terms of Reference - Annual Review (Pages 23 - 40)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/71), attached

8 Devon Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 41 - 62)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/72), attached

9 Review of Attendance (Pages 63 - 66)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/73), attached

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

10 Investment and Pension Fund Committee (Pages 67 - 74)

Minutes of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee meetings held on 15th June 2018 and 
14th September 2018, attached 

11 Devon Pension Board: Budget Monitoring 2018/19 (Pages 75 - 76)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/74), attached

12 Brunel Pension Partnership Progress Report (Pages 77 - 78)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/75), attached

13 External Audit Findings Report 2017/18 (
[...]
 do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon




1
DEVON PENSION BOARD

23/04/18

DEVON PENSION BOARD

23 April 2018 

Present

Councillors B Greenslade (Chair) and S Randall-Johnson

Fund Employer Representatives

Mr C Hearn and Mr G Smith

Fund Member Representative

Mr A Bowman, Mr P Phillips and Mr C Shipp 

Apologies:-

Mr W Nicholls and H Keightley

* 65  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2017 be signed as a correct 
record. 

* 66  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 

* 67  Investment and Pension Fund Committee

The Board received the Minutes of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee meeting 
held on 23 February 2018. 

The Board noted that, in regard to the Pending Court Case (Minute *50 refers), the outcome 
would be reported to Board Members in due course.  

* 68  Pension Board Annual Report 2017/18

The Board received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/33) on the draft Devon 
Pension Board Annual Report 2017/18 subject to approval by the Investment and Pension 
Fund Committee later this year. The Devon Pension Board Annual Report, detailed the work 
undertaken by the Board during 2017/18, areas reviewed, key recommendations that had 
been reported to the Board and acted upon by the Investment and Pension Fund Committee. 
An initial draft of the Board’s Report was attached at Appendix 1 for consideration. 

The County Treasurer invited Board Members to submit any views on the draft Board report 
(by a date to be confirmed).  Any comments received would be subject to approval by the 
County Treasurer in consultation with the Chair. 

* 69  Devon Pension Fund Risk Register

The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/34) on monitoring of the 
Risk Register as part of its scrutiny role in relation to risk and compliance. The Risk Register 
attached at Appendix 1 to the Report highlighted the key risks in relation to the Pension Fund, 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2
DEVON PENSION BOARD
23/04/18

the current processes in place to mitigate risk, and planned improvements to provide further 
assurance. The Register incorporated both the Investment Team and Peninsula Pensions. 

In discussion with the County Treasurer, Members’ comments included further consideration 
should be given to: 

 clearer descriptions relating to General Protection Data Protection Regulations (PP10 and 
PP11);

 in the Description relating to a Market Crash (F5), expand and outline a worst-case 
scenario leading to an increase in the deficit (rather than a failure to reduce the deficit);

 expand risk PP6 to include the risk of employees not joining the Scheme, mitigated by the 
Communications Policy which would provide clear information (not advice); the 
Communications Policy was currently under review; and

 inclusion of a reference to the on-going training of both Board and Investment and 
Pension Committee Members. 

Any changes arising from the above comments would be reported to Members following 
consideration by Officers and the Investment and Pension Fund Committee.

The Board noted the Pension Fund Risk Register and the additional actions proposed to 
mitigate risk.

* 70  Statutory Statements

The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/35) on the Investment 
Strategy Statement, formulated and published in accordance with guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State. 

The regulations provided a prudential framework, within which administering authorities were 
responsible for setting their policy on asset allocation, risk and diversity. The Investment 
Strategy Statement was an important governance tool for the Devon Fund as well as 
providing transparency in relation to how Fund investments were managed. 
 
The Investment Strategy
[...]
one of the four statutory statements that the Fund is 

required to have in place. It sets out the Fund’s policies on the provision of information and 
publicity about the Scheme to members, representatives of members and employing 
authorities. It sets out the format, frequency and method of distributing such information or 
publicity, other key organisations that we communicate with, our values in relation to 
communications and the professional expertise available to the Fund.

1.2. The Communications Policy was last updated and considered by the Investment and 
Pension Fund Committee in November 2015.  The policy has been updated to address 
action points raised by the recent Communication with Stakeholders audit’, updates to 
reflect new legislation, pooling and Government department changes.

2. Communications Policy
2.1. The Communications Policy covers the following areas:

2.2. Data Protection
Included to capture the new General Data Protection Regulations that come into force in 
May 2018 and details how members can access the personal information the fund holds 
about them.

2.3. Why and how we communicate
This section provides a simple introduction explaining the importance of communicating 
with employers and employees (including prospective, active, deferred and retired 
members) and how each of these groups is entitled to receive expert support and 
information. Links to the Customer Charter can also be found in this section. This section 
has been updated to reflect the funds move to electronic communication and compliance 
with the Disclosure Regulations.

2.4. Fund Governance
This section contains information regarding the management of the Fund and includes 
links to the minutes of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee and Pension Board.

2.5. Professional Know How
The Devon Pension Fund employs the services of a range of specialists. This section 
provides information about the fund’s actuary, investment fund managers, independent 
advisor an
[...]
tation on the Pension Board Proportionate 
representation

At least twice per year

Page 21





CT/18/71
Devon Pension Board

15th October 2018

STATUTORY STATEMENTS  AND TERMS OF REFERENCE– ANNUAL REVIEW

Report of the County Treasurer 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and determination by 
the Board before taking effect.

Recommendation:   1) that the Board review the Governance Policy and Compliance 
Statement and consider whether it wishes to make any comments to 
the Investment and Pension Fund Committee (Appendix 1)
2) that the Board reviews the Terms of Reference (Appendix 2)

1. Introduction
1.1. It is best practice to regularly review Fund policies and statements. There are a total of four 

statutory policies that the Fund is required to have and maintain which are:

 Funding Strategy Statement (review due April 2019)
 Investment Strategy Statement (review due April 2019)
 Communications Policy 
 Governance Policy and Compliance Statement.

1.2. In conducting the annual review of the Fund’s policies, the Fund needs to consider 
whether current versions are still relevant, whether any new requirements have been 
imposed by legislation together with considering whether the Fund is conducting its 
business in the most efficient way securing the best outcomes for the members.

2. Governance Policy and Compliance Statement

2.1. The Governance Policy and Compliance Statement is one of the four statutory statements 
that the Fund is required to have in place. Its purpose is to explain the governance 
arrangements for the Devon Pension Fund, as required by regulation 55 of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013.

2.2. The Governance Policy sets out the governance arrangements for the Fund, including the 
make-up of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee and the Devon Pension Board, 
and an outline of the tasks delegated to the Committee, the Board and to the Fund’s 
officers. This has not been changed from the previous version approved in February 2015.

2.3. The Compliance Statement sets out an analysis of the Fund’s compliance with the latest 
guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government. This 
has not been changed since the amendments made in 2017

3. Pension Board Terms and Reference

3.1. Following the introduction of the Local Pension Board under the Public Service Pensions 
Act 2013, The Devon Pension Board formally adopted its terms of reference in its creation 
meeting in July 2015.

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



3.2. As a matter of good practice and effective governance, the Board is required each year to 
review their Terms of Reference ensuring they remain effective and reflective of the work 
and focus of the board.

4. Conclusion

4.1. The Board is asked to endorse the Governance Policy and Compliance Statement and 
consider whether it wishes to make any comments to the Investment and Pension Fund 
Committee.

Mary Davis

Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers - Nil
Contact for Enquiries:   Charlotte Thompson
Tel No:  (01392) 381933 Room G99

Page 24

Agenda Item 7



Appendix 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Devon County Council 

Pension Fund  

Governance Policy and 

Compliance Statement 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Revised Draft presented to the Devon Pension Board 

16 October 2017 
 

  

Page 25



Devon County Council Pension Fund  

Governance Policy and Compliance Statement 

1. Introduction 

This policy and compliance statement outlines the governance arrangements for the Devon Pension 

Fund, maintained by Devon County Council, as required by regulation 31 of the Local Government 

Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008 (as amended). 

Under that provision all LGPS Funds in England and Wales are required to produce a Governance 

Compliance Statement, revise it following any material change in their delegation arrangements and 

publish it. The stat
[...]
r potential impact. For a pension fund, those 
risks will come from a range of sources including the funding position, investment 
performance, membership changes, benefits administration, costs, communications and 
financial systems. Good information is important to help ensure the complete and effective 
identification of significant risks and the ability to monitor those risks. The risks that have 
been identified are incorporated into the Fund’s Risk Register.

1.2. The Pension Board monitors the Risk Register as part of its scrutiny role in relation to risk 
and compliance, and will raise any specific concerns to the Investment and Pension Fund 
Committee, as necessary. The Board previously considered the Risk Register at its 
meeting on 23rd April 2018.

1.3. The Risk Register is attached at Appendix 1 to this report. It highlights the key risks in 
relation to the Pension Fund, the current processes in place to mitigate the risk, and the 
planned improvements in place to provide further assurance. This incorporates the risk 
register of both the Investments Team and Peninsula Pensions.

1.4. The Investment and Pension Fund Committee is the ultimate risk owner for the Pension 
Fund and the Risk Register is presented to the Committee on an annual basis.

2. Assessment of Risk

2.1. Risks are assessed in terms of the potential impact of the risk event should it occur, and in 
terms of the likelihood of it occurring. These are then combined to produce an overall risk 
score. Each risk is scored assuming no mitigation, and then on the basis of the mitigation 
in place.

2.2. In addition to the current mitigation in place, further actions are planned to provide a 
greater level of assurance, and these are detailed together with the planned timescale for 
the action to take place. The level of risk will be reviewed once these additional actions 
have been implemented.

2.3. Further risks are likely to arise from future decisions taken by the Investment and Pension 

[...]
ion of the Fund’s 
assets to the Brunel Pension Partnership Ltd.

It was MOVED by Councillor Parker Deaz-Ajete, SECONDED by Councillor Bloxham and

RESOLVED 

(a) that an exemption from tendering be sought to extend the current contract with M J 
Hudson Allenbridge for provision of the services of Steve Tyson as the Devon Fund’s 
Independent Investment Advisor for up to two years from 1 October 2018; and

(b) that a revised specification be drawn up with a view to undertaking a competitive 
procurement process for the role of Independent Investment Advisor once the majority of 
assets have transitioned to Brunel.  
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.00 pm

Page 70

Agenda Item 10



INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
14/09/18

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

14 September 2018 

Present:-

Devon County Council
Councillors R Bloxham (Chair), Y Atkinson, C Channon, R Edgell and R Hosking

Unitary and District Councils
Councillors L Parker-Delaz-Ajete (Plymouth City Council) and J O’Dwyer (Torbay Council)

Other Employer
D Healy

Unison and Retired Members: Non-Voting Observers
C Lomax and J Rimron

Apologies: -
Councillor A Connett, Councillor P Edwards and R Franceschini

* 64  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2018 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 65  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 

* 66  Devon Pension Board

The Committee received the minutes of the Board held on 23 April 2018 and noted that 
issues raised relating to the risk register, investment strategy and training plan had been 
addressed in reports on the agenda at this and the previous meeting. 

* 67  Brunel Oversight Board

The Committee received the Minutes of the Brunel Oversight Board meeting held on 18 July 
2018 and noted that the Business Plan, staffing position and resourcing remained under 
review.

* 68  Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2017/18

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/64) on the Pension 
Fund Annual Report and Accounts for 2017/18 which contained the statement of accounts 
together with other information about the Fund’s performance during 2017/18. The Statement 
of Accounts had been audited and approved by the Council’s External Auditors and a copy of 
the Audit Findings Report was also attached to the Report. 

A representative of Grant Thornton, the External Auditors attended the meeting at the 
Committee’s invitation and answered Members’ questions relating to the positive findings, the 
good standards achieved and reflected in the Accounts with reliable, accurate and timely 
information. 

Page 71



INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
14/09/18

Members commended the Officers from Peninsula Pensions and the Council’s Investment 
Team for their work and the positive audit findings.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Atkinson, SECONDED by Councillor Parker-Delaz-Ajete and 

RESOLVED that the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts for 2017/18 be approved.  

* 69  Pension Fund Risk Register

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/66) on the Risk 
Register (attached at Appendix 1 to the Report) which highlighted the key risks in relation to 
the Pension Fund, the current processes in place to mitigate risk, and the planned 
improvements to provide further assurance. It incorporated the risk register of both the 
Investment Team and Peninsula Pensions.

Members referred to the uncertainties relating to ‘Brexit’ reflected in the Register.  Members 
also noted recent serious data security breaches of major companies and asked that a further 
review should be undertaken by Officers in relation to risks associated by any IT breach of the 
Peninsula Pensions data.    

It was MOVED by Councillor Bloxham, SECONDED by Councillor O’Dwyer and

RESOLVED that, subject to a review of IT security in relation to Peninsula Pensions, the 
Pe
[...]
rved Matters and Transition of Assets

(An item taken under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during which the
press and public were excluded, no representations having been received to such
consideration under Regulation 5(5) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012).

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/69) on current 
progress in the establishment of Brunel’s investment portfolios, including the reserved matters 

Page 73



INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
14/09/18

requests issued, progress on private markets considering the position with Aviva’s mandate, 
and the transition of the Fund’s passive equity assets. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Bloxham, SECONDED by Councillor O’Dwyer and

RESOLVED that the reserved matters requests determined over the last three months, 
progress on the transition of assets to the Brunel Pension Partnership Ltd, and the novation of 
the current property mandate contract from Aviva Investors to La Salle Investment be noted. 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.52 am

Page 74



CT/18/74
Devon Pension Board

15th October 2018

DEVON PENSION BOARD BUDGET MONITORING 2018-19 – Month 6

Report of the County Treasurer 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and determination by 
the Board before taking effect.

Recommendation:   that the Board notes the Devon Pension Board budget monitoring 
statement for month 6.

1. Introduction
1.1. A budget of the direct costs for the Devon Pension Board for 2018-19 was agreed by the 

Board at its meeting on 23rd April 2018.

2. Devon Pension Board Budget Monitoring Statement – Month 6

2.1. The budget monitoring statement for month 6 (as at the 30th September 2018) is set out 
below.

Devon Pension Board Budget 2018/19
      

Budget  Month 6 
Forecast

Forecast 
Outturn

Varianc
[...]
r Brunel client 
funds and deployed over the two year period, spilt between the opportunities 
that Brunel decide to commit to.

6. Transition of Active Equites

6.1 Following the transition of the passive equity assets, the next assets that will 
transition across to Brunel will be the active equity portfolios. Brunel have 
been working on a procurement exercise for active UK Equities and Low 
Volatility Equities, and the transition of those portfolios is likely to take place in 
around December. However, the Devon Fund has no current allocation to 
active UK or Low volatility equities.

6.2 Brunel is currently working on a revised business plan, which will be 
presented to the Oversight Board in November for endorsement before 
shareholder agreement is sought. This will include a revised transition 
timetable. The next procurement exercises to be undertaken by Brunel are 
still likely to be for Emerging Market Equities and High Alpha Global Equities. 
However, the timing of the transition to these portfolios is likely to be later than 
originally envisaged.

Mary Davis

Electoral Divisions: All
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers – Nil
Contact for Enquiries: Charlotte Thompson
Tel No: (01392) 381933 Room G99

Page 78

Agenda Item 12



CT/18/76
Devon Pension Board

15th October 2018

EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2017/18

Report of the County Treasurer 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and determination by 
the Board before taking effect.

Recommendation:   that the Board notes the External Audit Findings Report.

1. Introduction

1.1. The Audit Findings Report outlines the findings arising from the statutory audit of the 
Devon Pension Fund and the preparation of the Pension Fund’s financial statements for 
the year ending 31st March 2018.

2. Audit Findings Report 2017/18

2.1. A copy of the Audit Findings report for the Devon Pension Fund is attached at Appendix 1.  
Although marked “draft”, this is the
[...]
ton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 

separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 98



CT/18/77
Devon Pension Board

15th October 2018

PENINSULA PENSIONS PERFORMANCE REPORT

Report of the County Treasurer

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and determination by 
the Board before taking effect.

Recommendation:   The Board notes the report.

1. Introduction

1.1. Peninsula Pensions’ service standard target is to complete 90% of work within 10 working 
days from the date that all necessary information has been received. Performance targets 
are monitored on a monthly basis via a task management system and reporting tool within 
the pension database.

1.2. Peninsula Pensions also participates in the CIPFA Benchmarking Club which provides an 
annual comparison of our performance against other LGPS administration services. 
Approximately 50 LGPS Funds participate in the benchmarking exercise. Performance for 
2016/17 against the CIPFA Benchmark was reported to the Board at the April 2018 
meeting.

2. Team Performance

2.1. During 2017/18, the team issued 77% of work within target. This figure has increased to 
80% for the six months ending 30th September 2018.

2.2. Appendix 1 shows the performance relating to the Devon Fund only for the six months 
ending 30th September 2018.

2.3. Appendix 2 shows the work that is outstanding for the Devon Fund only as at 30th 
September 2018.

2.4. The backlog of outstanding work remains an area of concern, but the number of cases is 
reducing and we are considering additional plans to tackle this issue.

3. Actions Implemented

3.1. Followi

Minutes of the meeting

1
DEVON PENSION BOARD
15/10/18

DEVON PENSION BOARD

78

79

80

81

82

15 October 2018

Present
Councillor S Randall-Johnson

Fund Employer Representatives
Mr C Hearn and Mr G Smith

Fund Member Representatives
Mr A Bowman, Mr P Phillips and Mr C Shipp

Independent Member
Mr W Nicholls

Attending in Accordance with Standing Order 25 (2)
Councillor R Bloxham

Apologies: -
Councillor C Slade

Election of Chair and Vice Chair

RESOLVED that Councillor Slade be elected Chair and Mr Bowman Vice Chair for the
ensuing year.

Mr Bowman in the Chair.
Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2018 be signed as a correct
record.

Items Requiring Urgent Attention

No item was raised as a matter of urgency.

Membership of the Board

The Board noted the appointment of Councillor Colin Slade by Devon County Council.

Statutory Statements - Draft Communication Policy

The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/70) on the Communications
Policy which had been last updated and considered by the Investment and Pension Fund
Committee in November 2015. The policy was now updated to address action points raised
by the recent ‘Communication with Stakeholders audit’, and reflected new legislation, pooling
and Government department changes. The Policy covered several areas and in the opinion of
the Audit Partnership was of an overall ‘Good Standard’ and their suggestions had been
incorporated.

The Statement was subject to annual review and gradual changes that arose from the Brunel
Partnerships arrangements would be reflected.

The Board noted the ‘non-voting’ status of the Union representatives on then Investment and
Pension Fund Committee.



2

DEVON PENSION BOARD

15/10/18

83

84

It was MOVED by Mr Bowman, SECONDED by Councillor Randall Johnson, and
RESOLVED that the draft Communications Policy be endorsed.

Statutory Statements and Terms of Reference - Annual Review

The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/71) on a review of the
Governance Policy and Compliance Statement one of the four statutory statements that the
Fund was required to have in place. Its purpose was to explain the governance arrangements
for the Devon Pension Fund, as required by the Local Government Pension Scheme
Regulations 2013.

The Governance Policy set out the governance arrangements for the Fund, including the
make-up of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee and the Devon Pension Board, and
outlined the tasks delegated to the Committee, the Board and to the Fund’s officers. This had
not changed from the previous version approved in February 2015.

The Compliance Statement set out an analysis of the Fund’s compliance with the latest
guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government. This had
not been changed since the amendments made in 2017.

Following the introduction of the Local Pension Board under the Public Service Pensions Act
2013, The Devon Pension Board had formally adopted its terms of reference in its creation
meeting in July 2015, with a minor amendment agreed by this Board.

The Board noted that in the updated version of the Statement, in the ‘Principle’ section,
paragraph (a)(iii) relating to an independent professional observer had been deleted; and the
need to correct the number of Members on the Investment and Pension Fund Committee to 9
(in Section 2). Members also referred to the need to reference (i) changes arising from the
gradual transition of holdings to the Brunel Partnership, and (ii) any breaches of policy in the
Governance policy and Compliance Statement. The Chair also referred to the need to review
the non-voting status of the Union representatives on the Investment and Pension Fund
Committee.

The County Treasurer undertook to circulate to Members the CIPFA’s Code of Practice
relating to knowledge and skills recommended for Members.

The Board discussed the merits of additional meetings in line with the Investment and
Pension Fund Committee cycle to facilitate timely reporting of developments.

It was MOVED by Councillor Bowman, SECONDED by Mr Hearn and

RESOLVED that the Governance Policy and Compliance Statement be endorsed and
commended to the Investment and Pension Fund Committee subject to the following
changes:

(a) the Board’s Terms of Reference (Appendix 2) be amended to show two additional
meetings per annum, in line with the Investment and Pension Fund Committee’s cycle of

meetings;

(b) reference in the Statement to (i) changes arising from the gradual transition of holdings to
the Brunel Partnership; and (ii) breaches of policy.

Devon Pension Fund Risk Register

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/72) on the Risk
Register and the Pension Board’s scrutiny role in relation to risk and compliance and
suggestion and issues would be which would be raised with the Investment and Pension



85

86

87

88

3
DEVON PENSION BOARD
15/10/18

Fund Committee, as necessary. The Board had previously considered the Risk Register at its
meeting on 23rd April 2018.

The Risk Register (attached at Appendix 1 to the Report) highlighted the key risks in relation
to the Pension Fund, the current processes in place to mitigate the risk, and the planned
improvements in place to provide further assurance. This incorporated the risk register of both
the Investments Team and Peninsula Pensions.

The Risk Register was reviewed and updated on an ongoing basis during the year and the
Report detailed the changes made since it was last presented to the Board.

Members suggested that with the additional meetings previously agreed greater should focus
be given by the Board on the highest areas of risk identified within the Register.

It was MOVED by Councillor Randall Johnson, SECONDED by Mr Bowman, and

RESOLVED that the Pension Fund Risk Register and the additional actions proposed to
mitigate risk be noted.

Review of Attendance

The Board received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/73) on a review of attendance
noting that the Terms of Refence stated that the membership of any Member who had failed
to attend for two consecutive meetings or two consecutive training events would be reviewed
by the Board. Members noted that Officers would consult with a Member who had not
attended a meeting or training events whose term of office was due to expire in 2019 for
report to the Chair.

Investment and Pension Fund Committee

The Board received the Minutes of the meetings held on 15 June 2018 and 14 September
2018.

Arising on Minute *55 Training Review, the County Treasurer reported that this was being
progressed and indicated that at the next training event in Thursday, 18 October 2018 there
would be a session on Management of Risks.

Devon Pension Board: Budget Monitoring 2018/19

The Board received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/74) on
Board’s budget monitoring statement for month 6 covering the Board’s expenses.

Brunel Pension Partnership - Progress

(Councillor R Bloxham attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this
item on the progress of the uptake of the LGA’s Transparency Code by the external
investment managers both within Brunel and generally)

The Board received the Report of the Treasurer (CT/18/75) on the progress of the
establishment of Brunel Pension Fund since October 2017 meeting of the Pension Board.

The Report updated the Board on the appointment and transition of custody arrangements,
passive manager selection and transition, the property mandate, potential infrastructure
investment, and the transition of active equities.

Further progress would be reported to the next Investment and Pension Fund Committee.



*

4

DEVON PENSION BOARD

15/10/18

89

90

91

92

External Audit Findings Report 2017/18

The Board received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/76) on the External Audit
Findings Report on their findings arising from the statutory audit of the Devon Pension Fund
and the preparation of the Pension Fund’s financial statements for the year ending 31st
March 2018.

The Report had been presented to the Audit Committee on 27th July 2018 and to the
Investment and Pension Fund Committee on 14th September 2018. The Auditor’s findings
had been positive, and no significant issues or concerns had been raised.

Peninsula Pensions Administration Update and Performance Statistics

The Board received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/77) on Peninsula Pensions’
service standard targets and performance against the CIPFA Benchmarking Club which
provided an annual comparison against other LGPS administration services. Overall in
2017/18, the Team had issued 77% of work within target and this had improved to 80% for
the 6 months ending 30 September 2018.

The backlog of outstanding work remained an area of concern, but the number of cases had
been reducing and there were additional plans to tackle the issue. Following the restructure
of the service, a new management team was now in place, covering employer liaison and

communication, technical and compliance, pension member services, and pension transfers.

Once the new structure and processes were bedded in and recruitment had been completed
for the outstanding vacancies there would be an expected improvement in performance.

The Head of Pension Services indicated that further trend analysis overtime would be
provided to future meetings and not just a ‘snap shot’ of the current position. This analysis
would include a RAG assessment. Future reports would also include a section providing a
summary of compliments and complaints received during the reporting period. The Breaches
Register would be presented to the Board on an annual basis.

Pension Board Membership

The Board received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/67) on membership of the
Board and terms of office and on the Investment and Pension Fund Committee. The Report
detailed the current appointments and expiry times and outlined the process for making new
appointments.

The County Treasurer reported that at the annual Employers’ Meeting, Mr C Hearn and Ms D
Healy had been reappointed respectively (both as Employer representatives) to the Board
and Investment and Pension Fund Committee for a further 4 years from May 2019.

Future Work Programme

The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/78) on the Board’s work
programme covering standing and future items. In addition, reports would be submitted on the
Breaches Log, annual Benefit Statements and the progress of the Brunel Partnership.

The timetable would be re-organised to reflect the addition of two extra meetings in the
Board’s meeting cycle. Members also asked that an annual Member Performance report
should also be programmed.

It was MOVED by Councillor Bowman, SECONDED by Mr Smith, and

RESOLVED that the future work programme as set out in the Report be approved, subject to
the changes outlined above.



5
DEVON PENSION BOARD
15/10/18

93 Dates of Meetings

3 April 2019, 21 October 2019; and 16 April 2020

(Note: the dates of two additional meetings to be agreed)

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.05 pm



